

No. 24-6072

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

ANDREW BRIDGE, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Oklahoma  
Case No. 5:22-CV-787-JD, The Honorable Judge Jodi Dishman

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Megan Lambert (OBA 33216)  
Devraat Awasthi (OBA 35544)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF OKLAHOMA FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 13327  
Oklahoma City, OK 73113  
(405) 525-3831  
mlambert@acluok.org  
dawasthi@acluok.org

Jon W. Davidson  
(admitted only in California)  
Harper S. Seldin  
(admitted only in Pennsylvania)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004

Isaac D. Chaput  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
Salesforce Tower  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 591-6000  
ichaput@cov.com

Robert C. Gianchetti  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
The New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018  
(212) 841-1000  
rgianchetti@cov.com

Paul D. Castillo

(323) 536-9880  
jondavidson@aclu.org  
hseldin@aclu.org

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
3500 Oak Lawn Ave., Ste. 500  
Dallas, TX 75219  
(214) 219-8585  
pcastillo@lambdalegal.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 4

INTRODUCTION ..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 9

    A. Andrew’s Experience in Oklahoma as a Transgender Student..... 9

    B. Mark’s Experience in Oklahoma as a Transgender Student..... 16

    C. Sarah’s Experience in Oklahoma as a Transgender Student..... 19

    D. Oklahoma’s Targeting of Transgender Students Through a Discriminatory Restroom Law..... 21

    E. The Harm that Oklahoma’s Discriminatory Restroom Law Inflicts on Andrew, Mark, Sarah, and Other Oklahoma Students ..... 24

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 26

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 29

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 31

ARGUMENT ..... 32

I. THE STUDENTS ADEQUATELY STATE AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM. .... 32

    A. The Students Plausibly Allege Facts Establishing that S.B. 615 and Defendants’ Policies Discriminate Against

the Students on the Basis of Sex, Calling for Heightened Scrutiny.....	34
B. The Students Plausibly Allege Facts Establishing that S.B. 615 and Defendants’ Policies Discriminate Against the Students on the Basis of Transgender Status, Calling for Heightened Scrutiny.....	39
C. The Students Plausibly Allege Facts Showing that S.B. 615 and Defendants’ Policies Have No Exceedingly Persuasive Justification and Therefore Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny.....	45
D. <i>Etsitty</i> Does Not Justify S.B. 615’s Reliance on Sex Stereotypes.....	52
II. THE STUDENTS ADEQUATELY STATE A TITLE IX CLAIM.....	55
A. The Students Plausibly Allege Facts Showing that S.B. 615 and the School District Defendants’ Policies Constitute Discrimination on the Basis of Sex.....	56
B. The District Court Erred in Relying on 20 U.S.C. § 1686 and 34 C.F.R. § 106.33 To Dismiss the Title IX Claim.....	60
CONCLUSION.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	69
10TH CIR. R. 28.2(A) ATTACHMENTS.....	70
I. Order Granting State Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (W.D. Okla. Jan. 12, 2024), ECF No. 107.....	70

II. Order Granting School District Defendants’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (W.D. Okla. Mar. 22, 2024), ECF No. 117..... 70

III. Final Judgment (W.D. Okla. Mar. 22, 2024), ECF No. 118 ..... 70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.C. by M.C. v. Met. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville*,  
75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023) ..... 36, 59, 63

*Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty.*,  
57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 40

*Acosta v. Jani-King of Okla., Inc.*,  
905 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 29

*Adkins v. City of N.Y.*,  
143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 43

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 29

*U.S. ex rel. Barrick v. Parker-Migliorini Int’l, LLC*,  
79 F.4th 1262 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 55

*Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of  
Educ.*,  
208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) ..... 36, 43, 44

*Bishop v. Okla. ex rel. Edmondson*,  
447 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (N.D. Okla. 2006) ..... 30

*Bostock v. Clayton Cty.*,  
590 U.S. 644 (2020) ..... 8, 32, 39, 54, 55, 57, 58, 59, 64

*Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic*,  
506 U.S. 263 (1993) ..... 40

*Brocksmith v. United States*,  
99 A.3d 690 (D.C. 2014) ..... 43

*Burlington N. & S.F.R Co. v. White*,  
548 U.S. 53 (2006) ..... 63

*Califano v. Goldfarb*,  
430 U.S. 199 (1977) ..... 49

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..... 42

*City of Los Angeles v. Patel*,  
576 U.S. 409 (2015) ..... 40

*Clinton v. Sec. Benefit Life Ins. Co.*,  
63 F.4th 1264 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 29, 30

*Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver*,  
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 48

*Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 36, 60

*Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.*,  
897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 38, 50

*Doe v. Ladapo*,  
2024 WL 2947123 (N.D. Fla. June 11, 2024)  
..... 36, 42, 43, 48

*Doe ex rel. Doe v. Rocky Mountain Classical Acad.*,  
99 F.4th 1256 (10th Cir. 2024) ..... 7, 31, 35, 45, 49, 52

*Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.*,  
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 8, 41, 52, 53, 54, 55, 67

*Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.*,  
237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017) ..... 36, 51

*Fowler v. Stitt*,  
104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024) ... 6, 8, 29, 32, 39, 40, 46, 47, 48, 54, 55,  
58, 59, 64, 67

*Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins*,  
916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 45, 50, 52

*Gossett v. Okla. ex rel. Bd. of Regents for Langston Univ.*,  
 245 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 58

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....36, 38, 43, 50, 56, 59, 60, 62

*A.H. ex rel. Handling v. Minersville Area Sch. Dist.*,  
 408 F. Supp. 3d 536 (M.D. Pa. 2019) ..... 51

*Hernandez-Montiel v. INS*,  
 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 44

*Hogan v. Okla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 24 F. App’x 984 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 30

*J.A.W. v. Evansville Vanderburgh Sch. Corp.*,  
 396 F. Supp. 3d 833 (S.D. Ind. 2019) ..... 36

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
 544 U.S. 167 (2005) ..... 58, 62

*Karnoski v. Trump*,  
 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 43

*Lyng v. Castillo*,  
 477 U.S. 635 (1986) ..... 42, 43

*Murray v. UBS Sec., LLC*,  
 601 U.S. 23 (2024) ..... 55

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
 576 U.S. 644 (2015) ..... 40

*Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring*,  
 527 U.S. 581 (1999) ..... 58

*Parents for Privacy v. Barr*,  
 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 50

*Ray v. McCloud*,  
 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020)..... 36



*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
582 U.S. 47 (2017) ..... 45

*Turner v. City of Tulsa*,  
525 F. App’x 771 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 29

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 40, 49, 53

*Vitolo v. Guzman*,  
999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 30

*Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1  
Bd. of Educ.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 36, 49, 51, 60

*Windsor v. United States*,  
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 43, 44

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681 ..... 2, 56, 62, 64

20 U.S.C. § 1686 ..... 8, 32, 60, 61, 62, 64

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV ..... 2, 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.10 ..... 64

34 C.F.R. § 106.31 ..... 64

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 ..... 60, 61, 62

45 C.F.R. 86.32 ..... 64

45 C.F.R. 86.33 ..... 64

89 Fed. Reg. 33474 (Apr. 29, 2024)..... 64

Esther L. Meerwijk & Jae M. Sevelius, *Transgender  
Population Size in the United States: A Meta-Regression of  
Population-Based Probability Samples*, 107(2) *Am. J. Pub.  
Health* (Feb. 2017)..... 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 4, 26, 29, 31, 38, 45, 49, 52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) .....2, 4, 28, 29
